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IMPACT ON COMMUNITY CHARACTER AND AESTHETICS
Introduction to Kensington
The Neighborhoods Element of the Mid-City Communities Plan, beginning on page 23, describes
Kensington as follows:
Kensington is a unique neighborhood due to its geography and the nonstandard layout designed
by its developers. Because it is a narrow peninsula isolated on three sides by steep slopes, much
of which is dedicated open space, it has the ambience of a small town. Its winding streets
contain mostly owner occupied, custom single-family homes. Kensington extends north, along
tree-lined streets to the southern rim of Mission Valley.
Kensington has a small business district consisting of five blocks on Adams Avenue. Its central
feature is the compact Kensington Park on which is centered the public library, considered the
heart of the community.
Named for a borough in London, England, Kensington is a pioneering subdivision dating to
1910. With its stone gateways, ornamental lighting, and curving streets, the neighborhood is a
strong candidate for designation as a historic district.
The homes are all unique and all with a distinctive individuality acquired over generations of
proud home ownership. Homes are located on narrow streets with the garages placed at the rear
of the lot or off alleys. This creates a wonderful pedestrian-oriented community where
everyone walks and knows their neighbors.
In his project report, Community Organization and Environmental Control, prepared for the National
Science Foundation under Grant GI-36264 and sponsored by the Environmental Development Agency,
County of San Diego, Richard D. Jones, Ph.D provides an interesting look backward at Kensington in
1973, when the report was published. While the report’s focus was on the effect of the intensity of
community life on environmental control, the statistics that formed the underpinnings of the research
provide a clear depiction of Kensington. Dr. Jones tells us this about Kensington, from his county-wide
study of neighborhoods:
• Kensington has the longest occupancy tenure of Mesa-Top Residential areas
(Mission Hills, Hillcrest, Normal Heights, Kensington, College Area, Mira
Mesa, Tierra Santa)
• Kensington is the highest owner-occupied area of Mesa-Top Residential
areas
• Low renter occupancy
• Low number of rooms per unit
• Kensington ranks 4th in single family residential Countywide
According to Dr. Jones, “Hillcrest and Normal Heights tend to be separated out by etic indicators as
areas approaching grid-core residential in amount of deterioration. In contrast, Mission Hills,
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Kensington and College Area retain high socio-economic level. What has caused Hillcrest and Normal
Heights to deteriorate while Kensington, Mission Hills and the Alvarado part of College Area to
remain protected? How does the topographic situation influence the defense of an area?” The
community profile, extracted from the research interviews, and listed under “Common ideology” is
given as “Strong interest in preserving and improving the original community design.” Among the
items listed under “Perceived Threats” was “Zoning variances for higher density”.
Dr. Frederick Stutz tells us in the same report that Kensington-Talmadge contains “housing stocks
which were originally constructed as high-income dwellings. They seemed to have maintained that
character.” He continues, “The overall housing picture is also reflected in the exceptionally high
occupancy tenures. Kensington-Talmadge and Mission Hills have the two highest values of this
measure of all the communities considered in this study.” Table II, Type C Community: Old,
Exclusive, well Maintained Areas shows the Average Occupancy Tenure for Kensington-Talmadge in
1973 as 12.3 years. As numerous residents have proudly added their tenure to their signature when
sending in the hundreds of emails regarding this project, it can still be seen that Kensington residents
tend to stay once they find their way here.
Utilizing Census 2000 data available from SANDAG, we can see that Kensington has remained a
stable home to prospering families, as this data set shows for census tract 20.01 1 :
Median household income: $90,315
Occupation: Management, professional and related: 71%
Occupation Industries (top 2):
Professional, scientific, management, admin 23%
Educational, social, and health services 24%
Total occupied housing units:
1,570
Renter Occupied:
13%
Owner Occupied:
87%
Housing Year Structure Built, 1939 or earlier (top): 66%
Housing units, single family: 96%
Housing units, multiple family: 4%
Whether it is the protective topography of the surrounding canyons as Dr. Jones surmises, or the shared
community interest in preserving the original design of the historic Kensington Park 1910 subdivision
and the later Richard Requa-designed 1926 Kensington Manor area that continues to draw welleducated professionals to this neighborhood, one thing stands out. Kensington residents are passionate
about their neighborhood and quality of life here.

The project is inconsistent with the Municipal Code criteria for a
Planned Development Permit.
San Diego Municipal Code §143.0410
General Development Regulations for Planned Development Permits
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SANDAG, constructed from U.S. Census Bureau's 2000 Census Summary Files 1 and 3. www.sandag.org Tract 20.01

Census
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•

The Municipal Code for a Planned Development Permit provides criteria for development
design. The scale of the project should be consistent with the neighborhood scale as
represented by the dominant development pattern in the surrounding area. Buildings should
avoid an overwhelming or dominating appearance as compared to adjacent structures and
development patterns. Abrupt differences in scale between large commercial buildings and
adjacent residential areas should be avoided:
(j) Criteria For Development Design
The following design criteria will be used to evaluate proposed developments in
conjunction with the required findings.
(1) The overall development design should be comprehensive and should demonstrate
the relationships of the proposed development on-site with existing development offsite.
(2) The scale of the project should be consistent with the neighborhood scale as
represented by the dominant development pattern in the surrounding area or as
otherwise specified in the applicable land use plan.
(5) Buildings should avoid an overwhelming or dominating appearance as compared to
adjacent structures and development patterns. Abrupt differences in scale between large
commercial buildings and adjacent residential areas should be avoided. Instead, gradual
transitions in building scale should be incorporated.

•

The commercial district in Kensington is composed of repurposed original houses from the
1910 Kensington Park subdivision, as well as a number of one- and two--story neighborhood
shops built in the 1950s. The proposed project, at 38 feet high and over 52,000 square feet,
would not only be the largest building in Kensington but would be the largest building in the
entire Adams Avenue business corridor from Park Boulevard to Aldine Drive.

•

Three story townhomes are planned for Edgeware Road, a residential street of primarily single
story bungalows.
The states purpose of the Central Urbanized Planned District, per
§155.0201, includes; “For residential uses, these goals and objectives include the development
of quality single and multiple dwelling units that are compatible in scale and character with
existing neighborhoods.”

•

Per San Diego Municipal Code §131.0502, Purpose of the CN (Commercial--Neighborhood)
Zones, “The purpose of the CN zones is to provide residential areas with access to a limited
number of convenient retail and personal service uses. The CN zones are intended to provide
areas for smaller scale, lower intensity developments that are consistent with the character of
the surrounding residential areas.” 60% of this site is zoned CN-1-3. This project is not
consistent with the character of either the commercial areas or the residential areas.

•

§155.0201 Purpose of the Central Urbanized Planned District says “… to provide attractive
design that is consistent with the existing commercial character.” The nearby circa 2000
3

Kensington Park building (built by the same developer), also known as the Starbucks building,
is already inconsistent with the neighborhood scale and overwhelms adjacent structures. It
demonstrates an abrupt difference in scale between the commercial zone and the adjacent
residential zone. Our commercial zone is composed of individual, mainly single story, unique
buildings which, long before New Urbanism was taught in universities, met the design
elements of the Mid-City Communities Plan for setback, articulation, transparency, rear
parking, pedestrian-orientation and neighborhood service.
•

Per §155.0235 of the Municipal Code, Purpose of the Central Urbanized (CU) Commercial
Zones, CU-3-3 “is intended to accommodate development with a pedestrian orientation and
medium-high density residential use.” Per code, allowable density is 27 units on the .78 acre
site, yet only nine units of residential are provided, along with 32,000 square feet of office and
retail. That is not the definition of “medium-high density residential use”. This project is a
commercial mall with a token amount of residential dropped on top. A 112 space parking
garage would not be necessary in the middle of our urban village if this project had a pedestrian
orientation.

•

A Planned Development Permit may be approved or conditionally approved only if the
decision maker makes all of the findings in Section 126.0604(a)
(a) Findings for all Planned Development Permits
(1) The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable
land use plan;
(2) The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public
health, safety, and welfare;
(3) The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the
Land Development Code;
(4) The proposed development, when considered as a whole, will be
beneficial to the community;
The Planned Development Permit is required because of the requested deviation from the 30
foot height limit in the underlying CN-1-3 zone. Terrace Partners requests a variance to allow
for a 38 foot tall building at that portion of the site that is zoned CN-1-3. In the City’s response
to comments received during the environmental review period, in response #22 is this
explanation for the height variance:
The project does propose a height deviation to increase the height of the building on the
eastern portion of the site by 8 feet where the maximum height limit is 30 feet. This was
a trade off to reduce the building height in the 50 height section of the project, creating
a terraced effect from the corners. The 8 foot deviation is specific to the elevator
penthouse that in [sic] located at the center of the building.
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Without a proper Environmental Impact Report is would be difficult to say whether this
development would be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare, as in 126.0604(a)2,
although one could extrapolate that adding 2,400 vehicles per day onto an already congested
street adjacent to the neighborhood park and playground would certainly increase the negative
impact on the health of our children due to airborne pollutants. It would perhaps be better to
refer to CEQA case law when attempting to determine whether finding (a)(2) and (a)(4) can be
met. But it could be considered a reasonable argument that redesigning the building to relocate
the elevator shaft in the CU-3-3 zone would eliminate the need to request a zone variance in the
CN-1-3 zone, thereby avoiding setting a precedent.
Excerpted here are portions of case law that would seem to be directly relevant to the present
situation:
The Supreme Court declared in No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, supra., that, 'since
the preparation of an EIR is the key to environmental protection under CEQA,
accomplishment of the high objectives of that act requires the preparation of an EIR
whenever it can be fairly argued on the basis of substantial evidence that the project
may have significant environmental impact.' (13 Cal.3d at p. 75; see also Cal. Admin.
Code, tit. 14, § 15084, subd. (b) ['An EIR should be prepared whenever it can be fairly
argued on the basis of substantial evidence that the project may have a significant effect
on the environment.'].) The court also stated that 'the existence of serious public
controversy concerning the environmental effect of a project in itself indicates that
preparation of an EIR is desirable.' (13 Cal.3d at pp. 85-86.)
The trial court in the present case determined that the city council abused its discretion
when it adopted a negative declaration, because it was presented with '[s]ubstantial
evidence that the project might have a significant effect environmentally.'
FRIENDS OF 'B' STREET et al., Plaintiffs and Appellants,
v.
CITY OF HAYWARD et al., Defendants and Appellants.
106 Cal.App.3d 988
In the present case the adoption of a negative declaration was an abuse of discretion.
The city's initial study revealed that the short term effects of the 'B' Street Project
include increased dust and auto exhaust, disruption of business during the construction
of the project, and increased bank erosion and possible loss of wildlife habitat along San
Lorenzo Creek during construction of a bridge. Among the long term effects of the
project are increased traffic, increased noise, paving and removal of grass and garden
areas, the removal of vegetation, landscaping, shrubs and hedgerows, the removal of
153 mature trees (some more than 80 years old) which presently line the street, and the
elimination of on-street parking on 'B' Street and Center Street, aggravating present
parking problems that already exist in the area. Two neighborhood stores would be
removed, and 12 families would be displaced due to the removal of residential
structures. The project would result in the loss of the residential community
characteristic of the area, and a decrease in residential property values. The residential
5

desirability of adjacent properties would be adversely affected by the increased noise
and exposure to traffic, reduced setbacks of the structures from the street, and the loss
of on-street parking. The conversion of single-family dwellings to commercial or multifamily use would be accelerated. The project would also result in a decreased visual or
aesthetic quality of the area due to the removal of the trees, grass and garden areas, and
the decrease in the setback of the structures from the street. This evidence indicated that
a finding of significant environmental effect was mandatory. (Cal. Admin. Code, tit. 14,
§ 15082.) The trial court correctly determined that there was substantial evidence that
the 'B' Street Project might have a significant environmental effect.

The Kensington Terrace project is not in conformance with the
community plan.
•

The Mid-City Communities Plan Conceptual Commercial Element designates this stretch of
Adams Avenue as Neighborhood Commercial.

•

The MCCP recommends, under Neighborhood Conservation:
¾ Preserve well-designed existing housing stock that might be the source of low and
moderate income housing in the future through adequate maintenance and
rehabilitation.
¾ Protect existing low to moderate income housing by rehabilitating single-family and
multifamily units, both rental and owner occupied.

Kensington Terrace demolishes seven units of viable affordable housing (five MFU and two
single family homes) and replaces them with six luxury penthouse condos and three row
homes, none qualifying as affordable housing stock. The City Council has already this year
adopted a resolution, “Declaring a Continued State of Emergency Due to Severe Shortage of
Affordable Housing in the City.” This project does little to alleviate that shortage.
•

The MCCP recommends, under Neighborhood Conservation:
¾ Regulate building size to maintain neighborhood scale and character.
Yet a height variance was granted in the CN-1-3 zone (60% of the site) to allow for a building
that dwarfs the surrounding residential and commercial buildings.

•

The Mid-City Communities Plan recommends that commercial expansion on Adams Avenue
include an attempt to use existing structures or their historical character. However, the 1923
Colonial Revival Roy and Dora Bennett house at 4166 Adams Avenue, which is considered
historically significant under CEQA, and which was recommended by the staff of the Historical
Resources Board for historic preservation under criteria C, architecture, is slated for
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demolition. Design and Development guidelines for commercial development include,
“Historic structures should be rehabilitated for reuse.”
•

The Mid-City Communities Plan Design and Development Guidelines recommend, “Ensure
that new development reflects neighborhood character in such characteristics as height,
setbacks, massing, landscaping, roofs, windows, front porches, street facade, and architectural
details.” Kensington Terrace does not reflect the predominate single story character of the
neighboring commercial district, and the block-long mass is out of proportion with every
structure on Adams Avenue from Park Boulevard to Aldine Drive.

•

The Mid-City Communities Plan Distribution of Uses says to “Focus new commercial and
mixed-use development in nodes to create strong centers of complementary activity. Such
nodes should be centered around the intersection of major transportation corridors. These may
include the intersections of El Cajon Boulevard and University Avenue with I-805.” Adams
Avenue and Marlborough Drive in Kensington is not one of these designated nodes, nor is this
an intersection of major transportation corridors. While zoning allows the retail businesses to
remain open until midnight, the #11 bus does not run after 10 PM, so any transportation after
that time to this mixed-use development must be by foot or car.

•

Also under Distribution of Uses, the MCCP says, “Provide for the establishment and
continuation of neighborhood businesses such as corner stores at appropriate crossroad
locations in the neighborhoods. Such establishments may not necessarily be required to be
shown on the community plan map, and should be granted relaxed processing and parking
requirements to establish, continue, or expand the use, under the following circumstances:
1. The establishment provides desired neighborhood goods or services;
2. The establishment has had an historical presence in the neighborhood or, for new and
expanded establishments, is compatible with the style and character of the
neighborhood; and
3. There are no significant impacts related to traffic, parking, noise, or other
environmental impacts.”
The 8,000 square foot supermarket, bank, restaurant and 5,500 square feet of additional retail,
as well as the 16,000 square feet of office space are clearly area or regional serving uses, not
neighborhood, or otherwise 112 parking spaces would not be planned for this development as
the community would prefer to walk to our village center. There are significant environmental
impacts, only one of which has been identified in the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative
Declaration. The traffic impact is significant enough to require a traffic signal, yet still results
in roadway segments that are unmitigated and perform at LOS E and F.

•

The Mid-City Communities Plan Neighborhood Element identified problems in Kensington
that persist today:
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¾ Speeding and cut-through traffic is disrupting portions of residential
neighborhood streets.
¾ Commercial parking is deficient with on-street parking overflowing into the
neighborhoods.
In the Transportation Element, a further discussion of the parking issue recognized the impact
of the rezoning of the 60s and 70s era that allowed higher-density into what had been solely a
single-family residential neighborhood:
•

Furthermore, the widespread introduction of multifamily development in singlefamily dwelling neighborhoods and increases in the average number of residents
per multifamily dwelling unit exacerbated the already insufficient supply of
parking.

Mitigation for Kensington Terrace traffic impacts require red-striping the curbs of Marlborough
Drive north and south of Adams Avenue to the first alley. This will result in the loss on eleven
free on-street parking spaces. Filling in the curb cuts on Adams Avenue in front of the project
site will restore four spaces, for a net loss of seven parking spaces in a commercial center that
already suffers from insufficient parking. The applicant proposes an underground validated
parking garage, free for the patrons and tenants of his project. Customers of the adjacent
businesses and the library who previously had parked on the street will either have to pay to
park in the new garage, park further down the street in the residential neighborhood, or stop
frequenting the neighborhood businesses, park and library.
•

The Mid-City Communities Plan identifies Adams Avenue as one of “The Great Streets of
Mid-City”. One of the recommendations in the Urban Design Element for the great streets is
“Provide increased parking where demand is high by re-orienting streets for diagonal parking.”
This would seem to be a desirable choice, however the decision to restripe Adams Avenue to
make it appear to be a 3-lane collector leaves little room for diagonal parking, making it
impossible to implement a recommendation that would surely help mitigate our parking
shortage.

The project is not is conformance with the Central Urbanized
Planned District Ordinance.
The Mid-City Communities Plan designated the project site as Neighborhood Commercial, as shown in
Figure 1 below, taken from page 87 of that document. The ‘dividing line’ between Community
Commercial and Neighborhood Commercial was Marlborough Drive, with Neighborhood Commercial
east of Marlborough Drive.
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Figure 1: MCCP, Conceptual Commercial Element

In 2000, shortly after the Starbucks building had been erected and occupied, the Central Urbanized
Planned District Ordinance rezoned a portion of Adams Avenue in Kensington. The CUPD changed
the zoning in the Community Commercial area of Adams Avenue to CU-3-3 and in the Neighborhood
Commercial area to CN-1-3, except for three parcels. The gas station site, as well as two parcels
immediately south of the gas station on Adams Avenue were also rezoned to CU-3-3, despite the
location east of Marlborough Drive. It is unknown why this lack of uniformity in applying the new
zoning such that it no longer conforms to the community plan was allowed to occur, especially since it
appears to confer benefit to particular properties within the given zone. The courts have noted that
zoning rests upon a “critical reciprocity” that is “like a contract” in which each land owner gives up
some rights in exchange for the assurance that his or her neighbors will be similarly restricted in order
to enhance the overall community welfare. It appears that the owners and successive owners of the gas
station parcel have already been given some benefits which owners of other parcels in the
Neighborhood Commercial area have not.

9

This project requires two exceptions to the existing zoning regulations under the Central Urbanized
Planned District Ordinance. First, the developer has requested a height variance for the 60% of the site
that is in the CN-1-3 zone. Having already benefited by some generosity of the rezoning of 2000, this
request would set a precedent for similar development in the CN-1-3 zone. The City of San Diego
Traffic Impact Study Manual (July 1998, pg. 11) has this to say about zoning variances:
Cumulative Analysis Due to Precedence Setting
Often times, a land use change on one property may have the effect of encouraging other
property owners to ask for the same zoning or intensification, particularly if the change has an
appreciable impact on property values.
The Transportation Development Section in consultation with other City staff, decides if a
cumulative analysis should be conducted and which properties should be included in the
analysis. The Transportation Development Section in consultation with the traffic consultant
will decide the appropriate methodology for developing these non-site traffic volumes.
The next variance associated with this project is the need for a Planned Development Permit due the
8,000 square foot supermarket. According to the §155.0220 of the City of San Diego Municipal Code,
in the CU-3-3 Zone, a Planned Development Permit in accordance with Process Three is required for
establishments exceeding 5,000 square feet gross floor area as described in Section 155.0253(d).
The meeting minutes for the Kensington Talmadge Planning Committee show that this group approved
that variance as part of their approval of the project on October 10, 2007:
4) Action Items
a) Kensington Terrace located at 4142, 4166 and 4178 Adams Avenue and 4708
Edgeware Road - Project #105244 - Allard Jansen & Associates - Mr. Jansen and staff
provided a power point presentation on the project. They advised that they met on
September 17th with the Design Review Subcommittee, and have made the following
redesigns to the project as requested by this Subcommittee:
1. The three row homes along Edgeware are now less repetitive.
2. The West elevation, including corner details, is now more "Spanish Colonial" in
design.
Mr. Jansen also reviewed the traffic study prepared for this project. It is projected that the
ADT (Average Daily Trips) count will increase by 1413 trips. Five improvements are
required by the City to mitigate this increase, as follows:
1. Widen the north alley from 15' to 20' and add 5' of landscaping in the project.
2. Provide traffic lights at the intersection of Kensington and Adams, synchronized
with the stop lights at Marlborough and Adams.
3. Add a raised median on the Adams center line at the I-15 North on-ramp, to prevent
left turns from the South Terrace parking lot onto Adams.
4. Restripe Adams from Aldine (Van Dyke) to the I-15 North on-ramp, adding a two
way, left turn, middle lane.
5. Widen Marlborough from the Alley to Adams.
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Concern was expressed by the community about increased traffic, the possibility of traffic
backing up across the bridge, and the need for a through lane on Adams at the I-15 North
on-ramp. These concerns were discussed by the presenters.
Based upon this presentation and the follow-on discussions, Tibbitts moved and Hilemann
seconded that:
1. The KTPC recommends approval of a Site Development Permit and Planned
Development Permit to demolish the existing structures;
2. The KTPC recommends approval of a Planned Development Permit for a
commercial establishment exceeding 5,000 square feet as proposed by this project in the
CU-3-3 Zone (Process Three); and that
3. The KTPC recommends approval of a Site Development Permit for a sustainable
building development with deviations from the development regulations of the underlying
zone as proposed by this project (Process Four.)
For: Billmeyer, Hanford, Hebrank, Hileman, Laman, Lindahl, Moty, Pfeifer,
Tibbitts (unanimous.)
Against: None.
Abstain: None.
Absent: Blase, Davis, Frostrom, Kisner, Sharpe, Utt.
The motion passed.
It has been noted that other than the use of the 8,000 square foot supermarket in the traffic study, and
the KTPC's approval of the Planned Development Permit, there is no mention of this permit or the
requirement for a Planned Development Permit for a commercial establishment exceeding 5,000
square feet as proposed by this project in the CU-3-3 Zone (Process Three) in either the Staff report to
the Planning Commission, the Planning Commission's approval, or the Staff report to the City Council.
Regardless of whether the developer has properly applied for the permit, or is now restricted to only a
5,000 square foot supermarket, the salient point is that two variances to the zoning requiring
discretionary action have been requested for this project. It may be assumed that the purpose of
§155.0220 is to ensure that commercial buildings are primarily neighborhood-serving and not areaserving businesses. This leads back to the criteria for approval of a Planned Development Permit, per
Municipal Code:

§126.0604 Findings for Planned Development Approval
A Planned Development Permit may be approved or conditionally approved only if the
decision maker makes all of the findings in Section 126.0604(a) and the supplemental findings
in Section 126.0604(b) that are applicable to the proposed development as specified in this
section.
(a) Findings for all Planned Development Permits
(1) The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan;
(2) The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare;
11

(3) The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land Development
Code;
(4) The proposed development, when considered as a whole, will be beneficial to the
community; and
(5) Any proposed deviations pursuant to Section 126.0602(b)(1) are appropriate for this
location and will result in a more desirable project than would be achieved if designed in strict
conformance with the development regulations of the applicable zone.
While the developer may argue that had he designed a building that required no discretionary action,
and was in strict conformance with the development regulations of the applicable zone, that he would
have built a much worse building that was far uglier and less desirable to the community, we can only
call that speculation, as two factors that have been overlooked come into play. First, the Allowable
Floor Area for this site is 56, 652 SF over a 34,326 SF lot. Should he choose to build to 50 feet on the
40% of the site that is zoned for that, either the bulk of the Allowable Floor Area would be used in
constructing the taller building, leaving a single floor building with 30 foot high ceilings in the
remaining 60% of the site, or he might choose to build a 50 foot narrow tower with a three story
building adjacent. Either option makes little economic sense and would provide unusual and hard to
lease retail, office or residential space.
The second argument against his making such a decision is his self-promotion as an "award-winning
architect". It is not likely, although this is speculation, that he would jeopardize his reputation to spite
the Kensington community by building the ugliest building possible. In fact, with his list of awards,
including an Orchid, we think if he cannot find a way to tastefully and responsibly develop this site
within the current zoning, perhaps he should step aside and let a better architect give it a try.

The proposed project is not responsive to goals stated in the
updated General Plan.
•

•

Two goals stated in the updated General Plan are to: 1) direct growth into commercial areas
where a high level of activity already exists; and 2) preserve stable residential neighborhoods.
As stated by Planning Commission Chairman Barry Schultz, El Cajon Boulevard is the
appropriate location for this project, which as a transportation corridor is more able to
incorporate a traffic-generating 52,000 SF block long mixed-use commercial/office/residential
mall complex. Not the backyard of a one-of-a-kind California bungalow in a walkable, stable,
historic neighborhood.
LU-A.2. Identify sites suitable for mixed-use village development that will complement the
existing community fabric or help achieve desired community character, with input from
recognized community planning groups and the public-at large.

Overwhelming, nearly 1,000 residents of Kensington, through a petition, emails and letters are
telling you that this project does not complement the existing community character. In Pocket
Protectors v. City of Sacramento (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903, the Court looked at Section I,
Appendix G of the CEQA Guidelines, which reviews the aesthetic impacts of the proposed project
on the surrounding area. It said, "As on other CEQA topics, the opinions of area residents, if based
on direct observation, may be relevant as to aesthetic impact and may constitute substantial
evidence in support of a fair argument; no special expertise is required on this topic."
12

This project results in a loss of setback
San Diego Municipal Code Chapter 11: Land Development Procedures, Article 3: Land Development
Terms, Division 1: Definitions provides this definition of setback in §113.0103:
Setback means a required distance inward from and perpendicular to a property line
at or behind which all structures must be located unless otherwise specified. See
Section 113.0252 for additional information on measuring setbacks.
Further clarification on what is meant by setback can be found in the section pertaining to
measurement:
§113.0252 Measuring Setbacks
(a) The distance of the setback is measured inward from and perpendicular to the
nearest property line, as follows:
(1) The front setback is measured perpendicular to the front property line;
(2) The side setback is measured perpendicular to the side property line;
(3) The street side setback is measured perpendicular to the street side
property line; and
(4) The rear setback is measured perpendicular to the rear property line.
(b) Those portions of underground parking structures, first stories, and
basements that are above grade are subject to setback requirements.
Structures located completely underground are exempt from the setback
requirements except where the structure would conflict with the required
landscape and irrigation.
While the building setbacks conform to code, the staff report and Terrace Partners refer to the corner
plazas and upper floor terraces as evidence that the project is in conformance with Mid-City
Communities Plan Design and Development Guidelines for setbacks and maintenance of community
character.
In IV-C URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT of the MCCP, recommendations are made for setbacks at
crossroads, or the intersections of collector streets:
•

•

In commercial areas, the first floor of buildings should be carefully set back
from intersections to create large public areas at the corner. Restaurants,
flower shops, and similar enterprises should be encouraged to help blur the
transition between interior and exterior spaces.
In residential areas, building setbacks at intersections should be maintained
to allow for greater visibility. Setbacks should be landscaped.

The Kensington Terrace project provides the recommended plazas at the corners at Adams Avenue,
but does not provide the recommended plazas at the intersections of Marlborough Drive and the alley
entrance, or Edgeware Road and the alley entrance, both which are to become access points for 2,400
vehicles going into and 2,400 vehicles coming out of the underground parking garage. As shown on
the first floor drawings, a blind alley has been created which sets up a dangerous situation with regard
to pedestrian-vehicle interaction. This could be remedied by following the MCCP recommendations
and including plazas at both these corners of the building.
13

However, for comparison, the following photo shows the existing setback in the CN-1-3 zone on 60%
of the site today, which must be compared to that which will result from this project’s design.

Figure 2: Existing site setback

This site is not alone in the CN-1-3 zone in enjoying a generous setback. Other locations in the CN-13 zone on Adams Avenue on Kensington, both commercial and residential, have similar setbacks, as
shown in the photos below.
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Figure 3: 4236 Adams Avenue, CN-1-3
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Figure 4: NE corner of Adams Ave. and Vista, CN-1-3, professional office
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Figure 5: NW corner of Adams Ave. and Vista, CN-1-3, mixed-use
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Figure 6: 4248 Adams Avenue, CN-1-3, professional office
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Figure 7: Two residences in CN-1-3 zone at east end of Adams Avenue.
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Figure 8: 4147 Adams Avenue, CU-3-3 zone, professional office, across from project site

While terraces provide nice selling points for the prospective office and residential tenants of
Kensington Terrace, they do not meet the definition of setback and do not mitigate the loss of a
significant amount of setback. This setback is part of the fabric of our community character and
cannot be dismissed with a paved corner plaza or two, and buildings that, while they meet current
municipal code requirements, provide zero setback on all other frontage. This project should be
redesigned to not only scale down the height and mass, but incorporate at least the ten foot setback on
the Adams Avenue frontage, as well as the rear face, as allowed by code.

The project threatens significant historical resources as defined in
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines.
In an 11/14 memorandum to the Planning Commission, the City Attorney’s office cited case law
supporting the need for an Environmental Impact Report with respect to the home at 4166 Adams
Avenue. The house had previously been identified as a contributor to a potential Kensington Historic
District. The Mid-City Communities Plan mentions this potential district in the Neighborhoods
Element: “With its stone gateways, ornamental lighting, and curving streets, the neighborhood is a
strong candidate for designation as a historic district.” An historical resources survey of Kensington
was conducted in 1996 and this house was identified as a contributing resource during that survey.
This memorandum is in the public record pertaining to this appeal.
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Historical expert, Ron V. May, RPA, President of Legacy 106, has produced new information that
supports the finding that the home located at 4166 Adams Avenue, the site of the proposed Kensington
Terrace Project, is historically significant under CEQA. He also points out that the criterion for
significance under CEQA is not the same as that for landmark designation by the City Historical
Resources Board. Mr. May accurately cites case law, Architectural Heritage Association v. County of
Monterey, 122 Cal. App. 4th 1095, that changed the CEQA Guidelines to clearly state that a building
more than 50 years of age need not be listed on a local, state, or federal register to qualify as CEQA
significant. In the “Monterey Jail” case, the Court also directed that an EIR needs to be prepared when
demolition of a CEQA significant building is proposed.
Mr. May’s letter is included in the appendix to this document, as is his resume.

The project threatens a significant landmark tree.
Dr. Michael Simpson and Matt Guilliams, a graduate student in Dr. Simpson’s Plant Systematics
program in the Department of Biology at San Diego State University, assert that the Eucalyptus
viminalis in the front yard of 4166 Adams Avenue is at least 75 years old and could be as old as the
house, which is 85 years old. According to the City of San Diego Conserve-A-Tree Urban Forestry
criteria, the age of this tree qualifies it as a Heritage Tree, significant for its age. The relative rarity of
the species qualifies it as a Landmark Tree as well. In the Initial Study, the analyst checked ‘No’ in
response to the question, “Will the proposal result in the loss of any distinctive or landmark trees?”
The heritage eucalyptus tree can be seen in the following photograph, as well as from any location
along Adams Avenue in Kensington as shown on the right in the second photograph.
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Figure 9: Heritage Eucalyptus tree at 4166 Adams Avenue
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Figure 10: View of heritage tree and mature landscaping

Mr. Robert Bichowsky, Registered Consulting Arborist, has identified the three Washingtonia robusta
palms in the rear garden as approximately 60 years of age. All of the trees at 4178 Adams Avenue,
including a large Ficus lyrata (Fiddleleaf fig), two melaleuca trees and an avocado tree are at least 40
years of age.
Mr. Bichowsky’s report is included in the appendix to this document, as is his resume. The email
record of the findings of Dr. Simpson and Seth Menser, horticulturalist with the San Diego Zoo, are
included in the appendix to this document.
In the March 13, 2003 staff report to the City of San Diego Historical Resources Board, Report No. P03-066, regarding the Roy and Dora Bennett House at 4166 Adams Avenue, on page 3 under Other
Considerations, was the following:
In addition, staff’s field check of the site showed the presence of mature landscaping behind the
Roy and Dora Bennett House, which is also noted in the consultant’s historical assessment.
The historical assessment does not address the age of the plant materials to identify if they are
from the era of construction. If the house is designated, the HRB may want to defer to a future
date the consideration of whether the mature landscape should be included in the critical fabric
of the designation. This would allow time for the consultant to provide additional information
on the age of the trees.
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Referring again to Municipal Code §113.0103 for a definition, “Historical landscape means a
modified feature of the land that possesses historical, scientific, aesthetic, cultural, or ethnic
significance to a neighborhood or community.”
Despite the analyst’s findings in the Initial Study that there no mature stands of trees on the property,
stating “No such resources exist on-site”, the HRB staff, experts from the Zoo, researchers from San
Diego State University and a professional arborist all were able to locate and identify those resources.
In the comments received during the public review period for the Mitigated Negative Declaration are
numerous observations from Kensington residents that the analyst was incorrect and that significant
trees exist on the site, and at least one resident submitted a photograph during the environmental
review period. In her letter dated September 25, 2007 to Anne Jarque, Environmental Planner, resident
Gail Greer noted in her comments to the Initial Study findings with regard to Aesthetic/Neighborhood
Character:
There will be a substantial change. Part of the project will go from being primarily open space
(the gas station) to a three story building. The adjacent property will go from two small homes
with sloping front yards and trees (Adams Avenue view) to an imposing three story building
with almost no greenery. There will be a loss of several large trees. Pictures are enclosed.
The response to this comment was not to correct the inaccurate report that no mature trees or
landscaping exist on site or will be lost, merely to state that the plans include “tree wells for street
trees”. It may be speculative to say that this is sufficient mitigation when the underlying observation
and analysis is flawed.
If there is further doubt, the following photograph provides a partial view of the backyard of the house
at 4166 Adams Avenue.
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Figure 11: Rear yard of 4166 Adams Avenue

In her letter of January 30, 2008, Cynthia Eldred, the attorney for Terrace Partners, LP asserts that the
removal of the heritage eucalyptus will be offset by the introduction of twenty non-native 24 inch
boxed trees. However, the project submittal package, sheet L 2.0, Landscape Notes and Legends,
indicates that thirty-one 36” box trees, two 48” box trees, and four 24” box trees, or a total of 37 trees
are planned for landscaping. This does not completely correspond with sheet L1.0, Landscape
Development Plan, which shows only 29 trees total.
Regardless, whether this can be said to be adequate mitigation for the loss of a distinctive heritage tree
and mature trees which are part of the historic fabric of not only the Roy and Dora Bennett House, but
of the neighborhood is an unanswered question, but in the minds of the neighborhood residents, it is
not.

The project will cause substantial shading of other property.
Due to the height variance and zero setback at the rear of the project, the building shadow will put the
single story residences to the north in shadow during most of the daylight hours during the several
weeks before, during and after the winter solstice. During the Planning Commission meeting,
Commissioner Garcia attempted to condition her vote in order to mitigate the shadowing of the
neighboring bungalows but was unsuccessful; therefore she cast a negative vote for the project’s
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approval. Yet the analyst’s response to the question “Substantial shading of other properties?” on the
Initial Study checklist, was “No.”
The MND has this to say on the subject of shading:
The properties to the north during the winter months (winter solstice) would however be cast in
shadow during the majority of the day. A shadow analysis during the winter solstice indicated
the proposed height of the structures would create a similar shadow effect as if the project were
to be built at the allowable height of 30 feet and 50 feet. Therefore, it is also unlikely that the
increase in height of eight feet within the CN-3-1 zone would create significant shading of the
properties to the north.
The conclusion that no mitigation is required is based on the assumption that it is the height variance
that requires mitigation, not the shadow effect of the project. This is, of course, an erroneous
conclusion. Regardless of what the zoning allows, a negative impact has been created and must be
mitigated, whether the building is built within code or with a variance.

The project will set a precedent for future development.
To determine the bulk and scale and existing character of the core of Kensington, a survey was
conducted of the land uses and number of stories of buildings in the CU-3-3 and CN-1-3 zones along
Adams Avenue between SR-15 and Aldine Drive. The results of the survey follow.
•
•
•
•
•

21 one-story commercial
5 one-story residential
5 two-story commercial and residential above
2 two-story residential
1 three-story mixed use commercial and residential (the“Starbucks”building, built by
the same developer)

Of the 34 buildings surveyed,
• 26 buildings (77%) are 1-story
• 7 buildings (21%) are 2-story, and only
• 1 building (2%) is 3-story (the Starbucks building).
The only 3-story building is in the CU-3-3 Zone. Allowing an 8-foot height deviation in the CN-1-3
Zone would set a precedent for the remaining CN-1-3 zoned parcels.
Without ordinances in place limiting formula businesses or providing store-size caps, Adams Avenue
in Kensington could become a walled-off corridor of overly-dense, traffic generating businesses. For
some reason, Planning Commissioner Naslund compared this project to a similar renovation in
Oakland and called it a “dam”, and assured us we would appreciate having a dam to stem the flow of
some unnamed evil into our neighborhood. We are not sure what it is that he means to keep out of
Kensington, but if this project serves to divide the residents on the north side of Adams Avenue from
those on the south side of Adams Avenue, or if the height and mass blocks the sound of the carillon
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bells at the Kensington Community Church on the corner of Marlborough Drive and Alder from
reaching my ears on Edgeware Road south of Adams Avenue, I will surely know that this project has
had a significant impact on our community character.

The project will negatively impact community character.
The loss of an historic home, the loss of the residential setting on 60% of the site with its deep setbacks
and mature landscaping and heritage trees, and the negative impact that represents to the formation of a
potential historic district cannot be ignored. Studies show historical districts increase property values
over those of surrounding areas. Each time a contributing historical resource is picked off and
demolished lessens the integrity of the potential district and removes forever its ability to contribute to
neighborhood stability, stimulation of the revitalization of adjacent areas, living educational
opportunities, and heritage tourism. Please refer to the email from Bruce Coons, the Executive
Director of Save Our Heritage Organization, contained in the Appendix, for SOHO’s reasons for
supporting this appeal. Save Our Heritage Organisation (SOHO) is a nonprofit organization that has
led the community as a powerful catalyst for preservation by raising awareness and appreciation of our
region’s architectural and cultural heritage. Through education, advocacy, and stewardship SOHO’s
mission is to preserve, promote and support preservation of the architectural, cultural and historical
links and landmarks that contribute to the community identity, depth and character of our region.

Historic preservation is an effective tool for valuing and protecting our environmental
resources, including those that have already been expended as well as those not yet used.
Because it encourages us to reuse sound older buildings instead of abandoning or demolishing
them, and to revitalize existing neighborhoods instead of building sprawling new subdivisions,
preservation is “recycling” on a grand scale. Historic preservation protects and celebrates the
social and cultural resources that define and unite us as Americans, and ensures that they will
survive to enrich our communities and our lives for generations to come. – Richard Moe,
President, National Trust for Historic Preservation
Preservation of the small-scale, unique village atmosphere was cited repeatedly by residents who wrote
emails and letters in the past several months to City Development Services Staff, the Mayor, the
Planning Commission, the City Council and the newspaper editorial pages protesting this project. The
number one concern of the residents submitted through the Heart of Kensington website,
www.ForKensington.com was the height, mass and scale of the building. This project doesn’t fit in
Kensington for a variety of reasons. It will overwhelm the very heart of our village with generic
architecture that could be located anywhere, but belongs along a major transportation corridor,
according to the Mid-City Communities Plan. It does not belong in a neighborhood of one and two
story businesses and bungalows, all one-of-a-kind. And it should not require the destruction of
historical resources without any attempt at mitigation.
In the previously mentioned report, Community Organization and Environmental Control, Dr. Jones
provides this analysis of the impact of the increase in scale on a community:
The trade-off to the individual and to the community in terms of this increase in scale are these:
1. There is a tremendous dependency by the members of the community on cheap, abundant
petroleum energy.
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2.
3.
4.
5.

There is replacement of locally oriented business by regionally oriented, chain store enterprises.
There is an increase in the cost of maintaining all of the attendant services.
There is a constant overload on public facilities.
There is a shift in responsibility for community affairs up to agencies in the more distant city
and county governments.
6. There seems to be a high turnover in occupancy as the suburban homes are each, in turn, used
and discarded for newer ones in the more distant suburbs.
Can we attribute deterioration to mobility and dispersion? If we think of the process of using
something up and then creating a market for more of the same, in this case suburban housing, I
believe we can. We can also notice that crowding and the lack of concern for different places is
part of the basic attitude among members of the regional community. The center of the city,
without mass transit, becomes a user area because the automobile creates so much congestion that
service dispersion becomes essential. Few people want to live in such areas if given the choice and
the out-migration from the city center supports this observation. I should like to make the following
suggestions with respect to the improvement of the deteriorating center of San Diego: (1)
encourage the development and installation of mass urban transit as soon as possible; (2) divide up
the area into well-defined neighborhoods with special features of either natural or man-made
amenity; (3) reduce the scale of construction to a humane level so that new buildings will not block
off views … and encourage high quality courtyard and quadrangle condominium and apartment
construction; (4) allow each neighborhood to develop a resident community council with the power
to effect progress toward locally developed goals within these quadrangles, and (5) encourage the
resettlement of families in the area. 2

Richard D. Jones, Ph. D, is a 36 year resident of Kensington and former professor of urban
anthropology at San Diego State University and University of California San Diego.
In the comments received to the Mitigated Negative Declaration, several residents opined that the
project would cause a decrease in property values. Virginia and George Berger commented that, “We
have spent considerable time and money to restore and beautify our home and would hate to see its
value decline along with a decline in the beauty and peace of our neighborhood.” In response #58, the
City provided this assurance, “It is likely the value of any property in close proximity to the proposed
development would increase considering the project would provide a mixed-use development that is
currently occupied by a gas station that is cited for releasing hazardous materials and boarded-up and
under-utilized residences.”
While we can expect that sort of speculative argument from Terrace Partners’ attorney, it seems
untoward for the City to make a forward-looking statement providing assurances that this development
will confer benefits to the owners of adjacent properties in the form of rising property values. Making
this statement is in conflict with response #141, “In accordance with CEQA Statute 21082.2, argument,
speculation, unsubstantiated opinion or narrative, evidence which is clearly inaccurate or erroneous, or
evidence of social or economic impacts which do not contribute to, or are not caused by, physical
impacts on the environment, is not substantial evidence.”
2

Community Organization and Environmental Control, Phase II: Master Overview, pp. 215-217 Dr. Richard D. Jones,

California State University, San Diego, September 1973
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Summary
In the conclusion to her comments to the MND, resident Gail Greer remarked, “It is unfortunate that
the Applicant failed to meet the greater challenge which would have been to improve the existing
structures and made them “a better part” of the community. There could be a gas station with lawns,
hedges and flowers. The adjacent property could have been rehabilitated (the Applicant admits that the
houses have wonderful woodwork and other features) and made into desirable rental property. Instead
we have a large project that will increase traffic, pollution and create another “inner city”
neighborhood that is not friendly to children and their families.”

Figure 12: Recycle or throw away?

Alternately, dividing the 56,000 SF of Allowable Floor Area over two floors instead of three, and/or
limiting any higher structures to the CU-3-3 zone would help prevent precedent-setting zone variances
and would bring this building into conformance with 98% of the commercial structures in the
neighborhood.
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Appendix A
Proposed versus Existing Commercial Character

Figure 13: South Face, Kensington Terrace Adams Avenue Frontage

i

Figure 14: Kensington Terrace Site Footprint

ii

Figure 15:Architect's Rendering

Architect’s Rendering on the Official Kensington Terrace Website
View is of the Corner of Adams Avenue and Edgeware Road in the CN-1-3 Zone
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Figure 16: Solo Existing Three-Story Building

Kensington Park Plaza – Same Developer
Standard Starbucks Structure
Building to the left is a two-story residential over retail in the CU-3-3 zone on
Adams Avenue. Both buildings are directly across from the park and library.
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Figure 17: Existing CU-3-3 Commercial Buildings

The SE corner of Marlborough Drive and Adams Avenue, across from the
project site, zoned CU-3-3. Foreground, circa 1951 and originally a dress shop,
now known as the Kensington Coffee Company. Background, circa 1910, twostory residential over commercial service, sited on a rise.
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Figure 18: Existing CU-3-3 Commercial Building

Zoned CU-3-3, directly across from the project site at 4147 Adams Avenue, and
currently used as a psychiatrist’s office, this was originally the home of a
physician and his family.
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Figure 19: Commercial structures across from the project site

4100 block of Adams Avenue, directly across from the project site. Built in 1953.
Served as Barry Goldwater’s San Diego campaign headquarters.
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Figure 20: Existing commercial structure in CN-1-3 zone across from the project site

On the corner of Edgeware Road and Adams Avenue, this building, which now
houses the Autism Institute, was once a neighborhood drugstore and soda
fountain. This building is opposite the project site and in the CN-1-3 zone.
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Figure 21: Single-story bungalow adjacent to the project site

Lindsay and Jarod Martin’s home at 4720 Edgeware Road, directly north of the
project site, across the alley. Some portion of this house and yard will be in the
shadow of the building during the weeks before and after the winter solstice.
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Figure 22: Poor transition between commercial and residential zones

There is no transition zone between the commercial and the residential zones.
Allowing a height deviation in the CN-1-3 zone further exacerbates the abrupt
transition between zones. This shows the existing Kensington Park Plaza
building (“Starbucks”) in the CU-3-3 zone abutting the residential zone with its
single-story bungalows.
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Figure 23: 1923 Colonial Revival Roy and Dora Bennett House

4166 Adams Avenue – The Roy and Dora Bennett House
A 1923 Colonial Revival from the Better Homes in America Movement and listed
in the 1996 historical resources inventory as a contributor to a potential
Kensington Historic District.
Scheduled for demolition without an EIR
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Figure 24: Landmark tree and mature landscaping

75 year old Eucalyptus viminalis or E. rudis in front of 4166 Adams Avenue, and
40 year old Ficus lyrata (Fiddleleaf fig) at 4178 Adams Avenue. The 60 year old
Washingtonia robusta palms can be seen at the rear of the property.
The house on the right, a Spanish Eclectic from the 1920s, is also scheduled for
demolition without an EIR. Both houses are in the CN-1-3 zone. Note that
despite the Initial Study checklist findings, the entire site is not paved.
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Figure 25: Commercial structures in the CU-3-3 zone

Northwest corner of Adams Avenue between Terrace Drive and Kensington
Drive, Zoned CU-3-3.
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Figure 26: CU-3-3 commercial, including Ken Theater and Kensington Video

South side of Adams Avenue between Terrace Drive and Kensington Drive,
Zoned CU-3-3.
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Figure 27: Commercial structures in CU-3-3 zone

Southwest corner of Adams Avenue and Kensington Drive, zoned CU-3-3.
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Figure 28: Commercial structure in CN-1-3 zone

Existing building in CN-1-3 zone further east on Adams Avenue at Biona.
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Appendix B
Letter from Ron May, Profession Historian, regarding significance of the Roy and Dora
Bennett house.
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Resume for Historian Ronald V. May, RPA
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Letter from Robert Bichowsky, Registered Consulting Arborist, concerning the trees
at the project site.
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Resume for Professional Arborist Robert Bichowsky
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Email from Bruce Coons, Executive Director, SOHO, regarding the impact on community
character

From: sohosandiego@aol.com [mailto:sohosandiego@aol.com]
Sent: Friday, February 01, 2008 5:51 PM
To: scottpeters@sandiego.gov; KevinFaulconer@sandiego.gov; toniatkins@sandiego.gov;
anthonyyoung@sandiego.gov; bmaienschein@sandiego.gov; DonnaFrye@sandiego.gov;
jmadaffer@sandiego.gov; benhueso@sandiego.gov
Subject: Re: Kensington Terrace Project Appeal

To Council President Peters and the City Council,
Re: Kensington Terrace Project Appeal
Please grant the appeal and require the preparation of an EIR to properly analyze the
project’s impacts to the community character, including historic resources, parkways and
setbacks, building heights and infrastructure.
An EIR is required when there is “fair argument” or a “public controversy” exists as to the
project’s significant negative effects on these items. That both of these conditions exist in
abundance in relation to this project cannot be denied. Alternatives need to be examined in
the effort to reduce the impacts of this project.
The setting and ambiance of this area will be destroyed by the intrusion of out of scale
structures and their shadow lines. This building in its current form is incompatible with the
pedestrian friendly nature of the area.
The very things that make this community special and the unique features (i.e., low scale,
historic structures, special identity) that attract people appear to be negatively impacted by
this project and those effects need to be studied. The Kensington community is in danger of
losing the special identity that sets it apart from other areas of the city.
These special characteristics properly preserved and enhanced are the best way to insure
the economic viability of the area. To not do so is to jeopardize the very essence of this
unique community. One of the largest economic drivers in our region is tourism and the
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fastest growing segment of this industry is Cultural Heritage Tourism. These tourists are
looking to experience the special character of the places they visit. They look to our historic
neighborhoods to provide a setting that is unique, unlike where they are visiting from. These
tourists spend more money and stay longer than any other type of visitor. These are the
people who will ensure that San Diego's unique historic neighborhoods remain centers of
prosperity during the present downturn in the real estate market and future economic
slowdowns. This is the economic base we need to attract. If we destroy this community’s
character we will remove the key to sustain it.
Please order a full EIR as required by CEQA and its “low threshold” standard.
In the meantime the developer should be encouraged to meet with the residents in the effort
to resolve the issues and arrive at a development that will serve the community’s needs,
while enhancing its character. After all there is no better way to ensure that the project will be
successful and is truly sustainable.
Sincerely,
Bruce Coons
Executive Director
Save Our Heritage Organisation (SOHO)
2476 San Diego Avenue
San Diego, CA 92110
619-297-9327 (Office)
619-291-3576 (Fax)
www.sohosandiego.org
Saving San Diego’s Past For The Future
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Email regarding age of trees at project site
From: Michael Simpson [mailto:msimpson@sunstroke.sdsu.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2007 8:26 AM
To: Margaret B. McCann
Subject: Re: FW: that tree in Kensington again

Hi, Maggie,
Well, I'm really not sure, other than it is definitely not E. sideroxlyon with a peeling bark like that on
the upper branches. I will try to get a confirmation to you in the near future. Images on the web don't
look exactly right, but you have to take these with a grain of salt. We'll keep this in mind.
All the best,
Mike Simpson

Hi Mike - Being good little junior scientists, and lousy gamblers, at the same time I had asked you and
Matt Guilliams for help in identifying the old eucalyptus in Kensington I also sent a message to a
horticulturist at the zoo. You both agreed on age, but not on species. Our choice was between E.
sideroxylon and E. lehmannii. So I asked Seth at the zoo to check further with their arborist after Vic
Camp brought him some leaves, seed capsules and flower buds. They changed their minds and now
believe that the tree is Eucalyptus viminalis. (see below)
I'm wondering if that is a finding that makes sense to you, i.e., would you agree to that possibility?
Thanks,
Maggie McCann
619-584-2896

From: Vic Camp [mailto:vcamp@geology.sdsu.edu]
Sent: Thursday, December 13, 2007 9:40 AM
To: Seth Menser
Cc: margaretbeth@cox.net
Subject: RE: TrekEarth Message Alert from goodhabits
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That's fantastic, Seth!
We greatly appreciate the time and effort you have put in to identifying this tree for us.
With very best regards,
Vic Camp
Dr. Vic Camp
Dept. of Geological Sciences
San Diego State University
5500 Campanile Drive
San Diego, CA 92182
Website: http://www-rohan.sdsu.edu/~vcamp/
How Volcanoes Work: http://www.geology.sdsu.edu/how_volcanoes_work/

At 05:24 PM 12/12/2007, you wrote:
Vic,
We went through our very technical Eucalyptus seed and flower books in our horticulture library at the
zoo and made a positive ID! Having the leaves with flower buds made all the difference in the world.
We also looked at photos of trees in the wild to confirm. The species is:(drum roll please) Eucalyptus
viminalis from South-east Australia. They come from the mountain range that parallels the south-east
coastline. This area has a higher rainfall than here in San Diego. Because of this they are not
commonly seen around here, many more are grown up north such as the bay area. I hope this helps.
Cheers,
Seth D. Menser San Diego, CA
Date: Wed, 12 Dec 2007 08:46:48 -0800
To: smenser@hotmail.com
From: vcamp@geology.sdsu.edu
Subject: RE: TrekEarth Message Alert from goodhabits
CC: margaretbeth@cox.net
Seth,
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I will try to find some time to bring it over this morning, but if not then I will get it to you on Monday.
Thanks much for doing this for the Kensington community.
Regards,
Vic Camp
At 08:39 PM 12/11/2007, you wrote:
If you can bring the leaves and some seeds capsule in a bag. Write on the bag Seth MenserHorticulture and leave it with the security guard at the Richmond St Zoo service entrance they will get
it to me. If you were heading north on the 163 from downtown it would be the Richmond St exit and
just to the right after you climb out of the canyon. Or off Park Blv. west on Upas south on Richmond
look for large gated labeled Richmond st service gate. Next to the Roosevelt School yard. The security
guard is just inside the gate. If you pull up to it they will open it or it will be open. I will not be in
Thursday or Friday but if you could drop it off Wed I can work on it if not I'll be in all next week.
I be in touch
Cheers
Seth D. Menser San Diego, CA
Date: Tue, 11 Dec 2007 15:08:58 -0800
To: smenser@hotmail.com
From: vcamp@geology.sdsu.edu
Subject: Re: FW: TrekEarth Message Alert from goodhabits
CC: margaretbeth@cox.net
Hi Seth,
I live close to the eucalyptus tree on Adams Avenue that you and Maggie McCann have been
discussing. I have a two-foot section of one of the lower branches that I can bring to you. I did see
some what I presume to be seed capsules on the ground, although they could also be derived from the
younger, adjacent euc. If you give me some directions, I can drop them off for you.
Best regards,
Vic Camp

From: Seth Menser [mailto:smenser@hotmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 15, 2007 2:43 PM
To: Margaret B. McCann
Subject: RE: TrekEarth Message Alert from goodhabits
The magnolia looking tree is a fiddle leaf fig (Ficus lyrata) and is about 20-30 years old. The
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eucalyptus is a Bushy yate (Eucalyptus lehmannii) and is 50-70 years old. I am 95% sure on the ficus
and 75% sure on the Eucalyptus. That type of eucalyptus has very stringy bark on its trunk and
branches, messy tree. If you can send better pics of the Euc we can move forward. Remember that this
a guess on my part based on two pics, but I think is a good guess.
Cheers
Seth D. Menser
San Diego, CA
From: Michael Simpson [mailto:msimpson@sunstroke.sdsu.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, November 14, 2007 9:17 PM
To: Margaret B. McCann
Subject: Re: Heritage tree help

14 November 2007
Dear Maggie,
My grad. student, Matt Guilliams, came by to look at the trees. He relayed the following, and I have
appended probable identifications and a rough guess at ages of the Eucalyptus trees. These ages are
very rough estimates. To get a firm age would require coring the tree and counting the rings, so you
may want to contact someone about doing this if it's important. Eucalyptus trees grow rapidly. We
think it's conceivable that these trees could be as old as the houses.
Note that the tree you thought was a Magnolia is actually a fig (assuming he got the right tree, with
lyre-shaped leaves). We can't really estimate the age of that one.
Eucalyptus #1 (Eucalyptus polyanthemos, Silver Dollar Gum) - the western-most tree, or the tree to
the extreme left when looking north from Adams ave. toward houses. This tree has shreddy white to
light tan colored bark that is peeling in large somewhat thin strips/plates. The leaves are round with a
slightly truncate base, glaucous. The tree is ca. 40-50' in height with a DBH of ca. 25". Guess as to
age: at least 50 years old, possibly older.
Eucalyptus #2 (Eucalyptus - I cannot yet identify this to species; it might be E. sideroxylon, Red
Ironbark) - the middle tree when looking north from Adams. Bark is brown to dark brown, somewhat
deeply fissured, and shedding in narrower, thicker strips from the surface of the ridges separating the
fissures. Leaves are narrowly lanceolate, falcate, not or only slightly glaucous. Tree is 35-40' in
height with a DBH of ca. 38". Guess as to age: 75 years old, possibly older.
Small tree in front of 4178 (Ficus lyrata, Fiddleleaf Fig) - eastern-most tree when looking north from
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Adams. This small tree has a few, ascending branches from a single main trunk at ca. 2-3' from the
ground. Age: unknown, probably not that old.
Hope this helps!
Sincerely,
Mike Simpson (and Matt Guilliams)
Dr. Michael G. Simpson
Department of Biology
San Diego State University
San Diego, CA 92182-4614
U.S.A.
Email: msimpson@sunstroke.sdsu.edu
Voice: 619-594-4479
Fax: 619-594-5676
Web: http://www.sci.sdsu.edu/plants/simpson
Lab: http://www.sci.sdsu.edu/plants/lab
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